
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1720
ANSWERED ON- 04/08/2025


GAS SUPPLY THROUGH PIPELINE TO EVERY HOUSE IN MP


1720 # SMT. MAYA NAROLIYA:


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of households provided with Piped Natural Gas (PNG) connections so far in various districts of Madhya Pradesh connected to City Gas Distribution (CGD) network, district-wise figures and details thereof;

(b) whether the Central Government has started supply of natural gas through pipeline togovernment residential complexes and defence units situated in the State of Madhya Pradesh, if so, the details of their location; and

(c) the amount of natural gas allocated for domestic use to CGD network in the State of Madhya Pradesh for the year 2024-25

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI SURESH GOPI)

(a) to (c) Providing Piped Natural Gas (PNG) connections are part of the development of City Gas Distribution (CGD) Network and the same is carried out by the entities authorized by Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB)as per their Minimum Work Programme (MWP).
PNGRB has authorized 25 GAs (including 2 GAs spread over Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan, 1
GA spread over Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh, 1 GA spread over Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh&1 GA spread over Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh) covering the entire state of Madhya Pradesh.As on 31.05.2025, the authorized entities have provided more than 2.93 lakh PNG Domestic (PNG (D)) connections as against the MWP target of about 65.22 lakh (to be achieved by 2031).

The GA wise details of domestic PNG connectionsin the State of Madhya Pradesh as on 31.05.2025 is at Annexure.

The authorized entities have also extended PNG connectivity to Government residential complexes and Defence establishments/units as part of the CGD network expansion (including in the State of Madhya Pradesh). As on 31.05.2025, PNG connections have been provided to more than 540 households in Government residential complexes and Defence unitssituated in the State of Madhya Pradesh.

On an average ~63000 Standard Cubic Meter per Day (SCMD) of natural gas wasallocated to domestic PNG segment of CGD Sector in Madhya Pradesh during FY 2024-25.

****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (C) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1720 TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2025
REGARDING GAS SUPPLY THROUGH PIPELINE TO EVERY HOUSE IN MP ASKED BY SMT. MAYA NAROLIYA.


GA-wise details of PNG (D)Connections / PNG connectivity to Government residential complexes in the state of Madhya Pradesh- as on 31.5.2025
SL No. Unique

GA ID
Geographical Area/

CGD Networks
State/Union Territory Authorized CGD Entity Date of

Authorization
Piped Natural Gas (Domestic)

MWP Target Achievement
1.  1.01 Dewas


Madhya Pradesh


GAIL Gas Limited 01-Jun-09 40000 23063
2.  6.16 Dhar District Naveriya Gas Private Limited 07-Nov-16 1061 1508
3. 9.34 Bhopal &Rajgarh Districts Think Gas Bhopal Private Limited 24-Sep-18 550222 39373
4. 9.35 Guna District Indian Oil Corporation Limited 06-Sep-18 4900 1767
5. 9.36 Rewa District Indian Oil Corporation Limited 06-Sep-18 7861 2830
6. 9.37 Satna&Shandol Districts Bharat Petroleum Corporation

Limited
06-Sep-18 15600 8816

7. 10.22 Ashoknagar District Indian Oil Corporation Limited 29-Mar-19 3885 1804
8. 10.23 Gwalior (EAAA) District and Sheopur District Rajasthan State Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 167756 700
9. 10.24 Morena District Indian Oil Corporation Limited 29-Mar-19 8160 4014
10.  10.25 Raisen, Shajapur and Sehore Districts GAIL Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 400001 7913
11.  10.26 Shivpuri District Think Gas Bhopal Private Limited 29-Mar-19 27229 3126
12. 10.27 Sidhi and Singrauli Districts Bharat Petroleum Corporation

Limited
29-Mar-19 20800 8136

13. 10.28 Ujjain (EAAA) District, Dewas (EAAA) District and
Indore (EAAA) District

Gujarat Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 484500 2114

14. 11.23 Burhanpur, Khandwa, Khargone and Harda districts Adani Total Gas Limited 09-Mar-22 511978 0
15. 11.24 Tikamgarh, Niwari, Chattarpur and Panna districts Adani Total Gas Limited 09-Mar-22 191978 0
16. 11.25 Betul, Chhindwara, Seoni and Balaghat districts Megha City Gas Distribution Private

\Limited
09-03-2022

(New Start date
01.10.2023)

400500 145

17. 11.26 Damoh, Jabalpur, Katni, Mandla, Umaria and
Dindori districts

Megha City Gas Distribution Private
Limited

23-03-2022(New
Start date

01.07.2023)

1530000 0

18. 11.27 Hoshangabad, Narsinghpur, Sagar and Vidisha districts

Megha City Gas Distribution Private
Limited

09-03-2022
(New Start date

01.10.2023)

663300 0

19.  99.08 Indore (including Ujjain City) Aavantika Gas Limited 31-Aug-09 50000 123804
20.  99.12 Gwalior Aavantika Gas Limited 04-Jan-10 44000 63150
21. 10.29 Anuppur, Bilaspur and Korba Districts Madhya Pradesh and

Chhattisgrah
Adani Total Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 77033 0

22. 10.30 Jhabua, Banswara, Ratlam and Dungarpur Districts
Madhya Pradesh and

Rajasthan


Gujarat Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 450000 1204
23. 11.22 Agar Malwa, Neemuch, Mandsaur and Jhalawar

districts
Megha City Gas Distribution Private

Limited
15-Mar-22 540000 0

24. 10.31 Jhansi (EAAA) District, Bhind, Jalaun, Lalitpur and Datia Districts

Madhya Pradesh and
Uttar Pradesh

Adani Total Gas Limited 29-Mar-19 110099 105

25. 11.35 Alirajpur, Nandurbar and Barwani districts Maharashtra and Madhya
Pradesh

Adani Total Gas Limited 09-Mar-22 221962 0

Total PNG Connections in the state of Madhya Pradesh 6,22,825 2,93,572

Source: PNGRB

